The Clark Family - 1911 Rise — The Walgate family are an interesting lot, but another story.

WALGATE, Jessie Head Single

SCHOLEY, Mary Housekeeper Single
CLARK, Robert Servant Widower

CRAWFORD, Evelyn Servant Single

1901 Whitedale

CLARK, Robert Head Widower

CLARK, Sarah  Daughter Single

CLARK, Ethel  Grand Daughter
1891 Whitedale

CLARK, Robert Head Married

CLARK, Harriet Wife  Married

CLARK, Mary E Daughter Single
CLARK, William S Son Single
CLARK, George E Son Single
CLARK, Mable Daughter Single

BELL, Christopher Wifes Father Widower

1881 Whitedale

CLARK, Robert Head Married
CLARK, Harriet Wife Married
BELL, Henerietta Daughter
CLARK, Sarah Ann Daughter
CLARK, Mary  Daughter Single
CLARK, Wm Henry Son Single

Single

Single

BELL, Christopher Wife’s Father Widower

53

M

21

44

66

16

1848

26

47

40

15

12

79

36

30

12

69

1890

1867

1845

1895

Rise
Lincolnshire Garthorpe
Farm Labourer Seaton

Servant Easington

Agricultural Labourer Seaton

1875

1896

1844

1851

1876

1879

1886

1890

1812

1845

1851

1872

1869

1876

1879

1812

Withernwick

Withernwick

Farm Labourer Seaton
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick

Withernwick

Ag Lab Seaton
Withernwick
Scholar Withernwick
Scholar Withernwick
Scholar Witherwick

Scholar Witherwick

Ag Lab Withernwick



1871 Pooley Cottage, Seaton

CLARK, William Head M 49 1822
CLARK, Ann Wife F 46 1825
CLARK, Robert Son M 25 1846
CLARK, Henry Son M 13 1858
CLARK, Thomas Son M 2 1869
CLARK, AdaB Granddaughter F 1 1870
The Bell family .

1891 Withernwick — not sure where Edwin fits in but he must belong to one of the family

branches.

COULTHARD, Mark Head Married M 62 1829 Blacksmith Withernwick
COULTHARD, Am Wife  Married F 73 1818 Otford Lincolnshire
BELL, Edwin Nephew Single M 34 1857 Blacksmith Withernwick

1871 North End, Withernwick — Christopher’s wife Hannah must have died fairly young.
By 1881 Christopher has moved in with the Clarks (see above).

BELL, Christopher Head M 59 1812

BELL, Peter Brother M 61 1810

More below



1861 Gate Lane, Withernwick — not sure where Gate Lane is, possibly High Street as the Gate Inn

was there.

BELL, Christopher

BELL, Hannah Wife

BELL, Harriet
BELL, Robert

BELL, Betty

Head Married

Married

Daughter

Daughter

M 49
Fo 43
F 10
M 4
F 5

1812

1818

1851

1857

1856

Ag Labourer Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick

1851 Withernwick — Christopher must have been in South Cave earlier, quite a way!

BELL, Christopher

BELL, Hannah

BELL, Ester Ann

BELL, Sarah

BELL, Infant

Head

Wife

Daughter

Daughter

Daughter

Married

Married

Also what seems to be a different branch.

BELL, Eli

BELL, Mary

BELL, Henry

BELL, Ann

BELL, Maria

BELL, Catherine

Head

Wife

Son

Daughter

Daughter

Daughter

Married

Married

M 37

32

12

0 (2 DAYS)

M 36
F 32

M 10

F 0(8 MOS)

1814 Aglab

1819

1839 Scholar

1843 Scholar

1851

1815

1819

1841

1844

1847

1851

Nth Withernwick

South Cave

South Cave

South Cave

Withernwick

Ag Lab

Scholar

Scholar

Scholar

Withernwick

AlfordLincolnshire

Withernwick

Withernwick

Withernwick

Withernwick



1841 Withernwick — Peter is Christopher’s brother (see above in 1871).

BELL, Rebecca F 63 1778

BELL, Peter M 30 1811

Also this other branch

BELL, Eli M 25 1816
BELL, Mary F 24 1817

BELL, Henry M 0 (4 months)

1841



