## The Clark Family - 1911 Rise – The Walgate family are an interesting lot, but another story.

WALGATE, Jessie	Head	Single		F	21	1890	Rise		
SCHOLEY, Mary Housekeeper Si				F	44	1867	Lincolnshire Garthorpe		
CLARK, Robert Servan	t Widow	ver		М	66	1845	Farm Labourer Seaton		
CRAWFORD, Evelyn	Servan	t Single		F	16	1895	Servant Easington		
1901 Whitedale									
CLARK, Robert Head	Widow	ver	М	53	1848	Agricu	tural Labourer Seaton		
CLARK, Sarah Daugh	ter	Single		F	26	1875	Withernwick		
CLARK, Ethel Grand	Daughte	er		F	5	1896	Withernwick		
1891 Whitedale									
CLARK, Robert Head	Marrie	d		М	47	1844	Farm Labourer Seaton		
CLARK, Harriet Wife	Marrie	d		F	40	1851	Withernwick		
CLARK, Mary E Daughter Single				F	15	1876	Withernwick		
CLARK, William S	Son	Single		М	12	1879	Withernwick		
CLARK, George E	Son	Single		М	5	1886	Withernwick		
CLARK, Mable Daughter		Single		F	1	1890	Withernwick		
BELL, Christopher Wif	es Fathe	rWidow	ver	M	79	1812	Withernwick		
1881 Whitedale									
CLARK, Robert Head	Marrie	d		М	36	1845	Ag Lab Seaton		
CLARK, Harriet Wife	Marrie	d		F	30	1851	Withernwick		
BELL, Henerietta	Daught	ter	Single	F	9	1872	Scholar Withernwick		
CLARK, Sarah Ann	Daught	ter	Single	F	12	1869	Scholar Withernwick		
CLARK, Mary Daugh	ter	Single		F	5	1876	Scholar Witherwick		
CLARK, Wm Henry	Son	Single		М	2	1879	Scholar Witherwick		
BELL, Christopher Wife's FatherWidower				M	69	1812	Ag Lab Withernwick		

### **1871** Pooley Cottage, Seaton

CLARK, William	Head	M	49	1822
CLARK, Ann	Wife	F	46	1825
CLARK, Robert	Son	М	25	1846
CLARK, Henry	Son	М	13	1858
CLARK, Thomas	s Son	М	2	1869
CLARK, Ada B	Granddaughter	F	1	1870

### The Bell family.

## 1891 Withernwick – not sure where Edwin fits in but he must belong to one of the family branches.

COULTHARD, N	Mark	Head	Married	M	62	1829	Blacksmith Withernwick
COULTHARD, A	Am	Wife	Married	F	73	1818	Otford Lincolnshire
BELL, Edwin	Nephe	W	Single	М	34	1857	Blacksmith Withernwick

# 1871 North End, Withernwick – Christopher's wife Hannah must have died fairly young. By 1881 Christopher has moved in with the Clarks (see above).

BELL, Christoph	ner Head	M	59	1812
BELL, Peter	Brother	M	61	1810

#### More below

# 1861 Gate Lane, Withernwick – not sure where Gate Lane is, possibly High Street as the Gate Inn was there.

BELL, Christoph	ner	Head	Married	М	49	1812	Ag Labourer Withernwick
BELL, Hannah	Wife	Marrie	d	F	43	1818	
BELL, Harriet	Daught	er		F	10	1851	Scholar Withernwick
BELL, Robert	Son			M	4	1857	Scholar Withernwick
BELL, Betty	Daught	er		F	5	1856	Scholar Withernwick

## 1851 Withernwick – Christopher must have been in South Cave earlier, quite a way!

BELL, Christopher	Head	Married	M	37	1814	Ag Lab	Nth Withernwick
BELL, Hannah	Wife	Married	F	32	1819		South Cave
BELL, Ester Ann	Daughter		F	12	1839	Scholar	South Cave
BELL, Sarah	Daughter		F	8	1843	Scholar	South Cave
BELL, Infant	Daughter		F	0 (2 DAYS)	1851		Withernwick

#### Also what seems to be a different branch.

BELL, Eli	Head	Married	M 36	1815	Ag Lab	Withernwick
BELL, Mary	Wife	Married	F 32	1819		AlfordLincolnshire
BELL, Henry	Son		M 10	1841	Scholar	Withernwick
BELL, Ann	Daughter		F 7	1844	Scholar	Withernwick
BELL, Maria	Daughter		F 4	1847	Scholar	Withernwick
BELL, Catherine	Daughter		F 0 (8 MOS)	1851		Withernwick

## 1841 Withernwick – Peter is Christopher's brother (see above in 1871).

BELL, Rebecca	F	63	1778
BELL, Peter	M	30	1811

### Also this other branch

BELL, Eli	M	25	1816	
BELL, Mary	F	24	1817	
BELL, Henry	М	0 (4 m	onths)	1841